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Comal County

OFFICE OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 108548
Issued This Date: 01/02/2019
This permit is hereby given to: Darren & Lisa Gerloff

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

2115 BEAR CREEK TRL
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

Subdivision: J. Cassillas Sur 310, Abs 115,

Unit: JJ Himenas Sur 312, Abs 680,
Lot: A.B. Dodson Sur 949, Abs 807
Block: H. Roege Sur 950, Abs 930
Acreage: 147.3200

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Septic Tank
Leaching Chambers

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply
with current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



RE VIS ED COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH * * *
10:59 am, Dec 31, 2018 |\ pp [CATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY AND LICENSE TO OPERATE

Ng S48

Date December 20, 2018 Permit #

Owner Name DARREN W. & LISA M. GERLOFF Agent Name GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E.
Mailing Address 14955 BULVERDE ROAD Agent Address 170 HOLLOW OAK
City, State, Zip SAN ANTONIO, TX 78247 City, State, Zip NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
Phonet# 210-394-8400 Phone # (830) 905-2778

Email darren@gerloffinc.com Email gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com
All correspondence should be sent to: [_| Owner Agent [_] Both Method: [ ] Mail Email

Subdivision Name Unit/P EWH Lg_i_ Block

G 0
Acreage/Legal  JUAN CASSILLAS S-310, A115, & JUAN JOSE HIMENAS S312, A680, H. ROE’GE 5950, A930 147.32 ACRES
Street Name/Address 2115 BEAR CREEK TRAIL City NEW BRAUNFELS Zip 78132

Type of Development:

Single Family Residential

Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) HOUSE
Number of Bedrooms 3
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 1806

[] Commercial or Institutional Facility
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)

Type of Facility

Offices. Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscelianeous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 275,000 (Structure Only)

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
]:] Yes No (if yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage sasement)

Source of Water [_| Public Private Well
Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Residence? Yes i:[ No

By signing this application, | certify that:
- the completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material facts.

-Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents fo enter upon the above described property for the purpose of

ite/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities.
-| also understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required

by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.
- I\gffirkatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

_ |12 / 24 / 1%
é&gnatur‘g of Owner pDate [ /

195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfeis, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 Revised July 2018
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2115 BEAR CREEK TRAIL

£2% COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH * * *

REVISED APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN
10:59 am, Dec 31, 2018 ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY AND LICENSE TO OPERATE

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E.

System Description PROPRIETARY; SEPTIC TANK AND LEACHING CHAMBERS

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation

1000 GAL. DUAL COMP. SEPTIC
Tank Size(s) (Gallons) TANK Absorption/Application Area (Sqg Ft) 1000

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table lll) 266 DESIGN RATE
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? ﬁYes ' 1No

(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? []Yes X No
(if yes, the R. S. or P. E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? |:] Yes m No

(if yes, the R.S. or P. E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will
not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? Yes [_]No.

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? [JYes [X]No
(if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? [] Yes No
(if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to construct will)
not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is this property within an incorporated city? [_] Yes [X] No Vlrr:__,,_;_.r,ﬁ;:;r Sy

If yes, indicate the city:

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

December 20, 2018
Sighature of Desigyer Date Page 2 of 2
195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 508-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 Revised July 2018
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REVISED

10:59 am, Dec 31, 2018

Greg W. Johnson, P.E.
170 Hollow Oak

New Braunfels, Texas 78132
830/905-2778

December 31, 2018

Comal County Office of Environmental Health
195 David Jonas Drive
New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760

RE- SEPTIC PERMIT #108548
2115 BEAR CREEK TRAIL
TUAN CASSILLAS S-310, A115- & JUAN JOSE HIMENAS $-312, A-680, H.
ROEGE $-950, A-930, BEING 147.32 ACRES
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

Ms. Brenda Ritzen,

The referenced property is located within the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. This
property is exempt from a WPAP because it is not a regulated activity according to

§213.5(h)(2) "exempt ... does not exceed 20 % impervious cover on the site. To my
knowledge no WPAP exists for this property.

Temporary erosion and sedimentation controls should be utilized as necessary prior to
construction. If any sensitive feature (caves, solution cavities, sink holes, etc.) is discovered

during construction, activities must be suspended immediately and the applicant or his agent
must immediately notify the TCEQ Regional Office. After that operations can only proceed
after the Executive Director approves required additional engineered impact plans.

Designed in accordance with Chapter 285, Subchapter D, §285.40, 285.4 1, & 285.42, Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (Effective December 29, 2016).

/1711
Greg W/flohnson, P.E. * No.67587/F#2585
170 Hplow Oak £ S Ry

New Braunfels, Texas 78132 - 830/905-2778 72 7% ’-_ff’**
GREGW. JOHNSON |
| SRERNLRE

o &
%m@ Sererett
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REVISED

10:59 am, Dec 31, 2018

ON-SITE SEWERAGE FACILITY
SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION

Date Soil Survey Performed: _December 21,2018

A.B.Dolseon 949 4807

Site Location: J. CASSILLAS 8-310, A115, JUAN JOSE HIMENAS 8312, A680, H. ROEGE §950, A930, 147.32AC

Proposed Excavation Depth: 18"-32"

Requirements:
At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.
Locations of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.
For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the
proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.
Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths where features appear.

SOIL BORING NUMBER 1
Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
’ 10" 811 CLAY BROWN
| LOAM
2
3
4 SILTY <30% GRAVEL NONE LIMESTONE LT.
. 10"-54" 11 LOAM OBSERVED @ 54" BROWN
SOIL BORING NUMBER 2
Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
0 SAME AS ABOVE
1
2
3
4
5
I certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to «E OF T‘g«t— %,
the best of my ability. ' AT b e
. g, .Y x5
(2[v )% e ioHIESN |
J T T —:.'ié"-__’p 67587 & 1
Greg W. Jdhnson, P.E{67587-F2585, S.E. 11561 Date By g &
ONAL ?_ﬁ a
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10:59 am, Dec 31, 2018

OSSF SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION

Date: December 20,2018
Applicant Information:

Name: DARREN W, & LISA M. GERLOFF
Address: 14955 BULVERDE ROAD
City; SAN ANTONIO State: X
Zip Code: 78247 Phone: 210-394-8400

Property Location:

Site Evaluator Information:

Name: Greg W. Johnson, P.E., R.S., 8.E. 11561
Address:_170 Hollow Oak
City:_New Braunfels

Zip Code: 78132 Phone & Fax; (830)905-2778

State; Texas

Installer Information:

Lot Unit Blk Subd. Name:

Street Address: 2115 BEAR CREEK TRAIL Company:

City: NEW BRAUNFELS Zip Code: 78132 Address:

Additional Info.: J. CASSILLAS S-310, A115, JUAN JOSE City: State:
HIMENAS S312, A680, H. ROEGE $950, A930, 147.32AC Zip Code: Phone
AR DoDson S-9Uq , A-8o7)

Topography: Slope within proposed disposal area: %

Presence of 100 yr. Flood Zone: YES_ X NO__

Existing or proposed water well in nearby area. YES X NO__ =100’
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments YES_ _ NO X

Presence of upper water shed YES_ _NOX
Organized sewage service available to lot YES___ NOX_

Design Calculations for Leaching Chambers:

Commercial

Q= GPD

Residential Water conserving fixtures to be utilized? Yes X No

Number of Bedrooms the septic system is sized for:
Q gal/day = (Bedrooms +1) * 75 GPD
Q=(_ 3 +D*T-(20%)=

A=QRa=_"lide

0.20 =

Tank Size = (~3 * Q)= ___1000 _ Gal. Dual Comp.

Excavation Length & Width
L =0.75A/(W+2) (<3' Wide)=__1000 /5

Total sq. ft. living area___1806

240 (_7,%‘96916-5 f”fmf)
iglo sq. L.

USING 40 HANCOR

200 of 36" WIDE  LEACHING CHAMBERS

I HAVE PERFORMED A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION BEING A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
AND SITE EVALUATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 285, SUBCHAPTER D, §285.30, & §285.40
(REGARDING RECHARGE FEATURES), TEXAS COMMISSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

(EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 27, 2016).

BREG W. JOYINSON, P.E. 67587 - F#2585

TE st eresr i

A . to_.
@GISTEQS(I' \%Q’/

FIRM #2585
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SWE DARREN W. LISA M. GERLOFF WY
STREETADORESS 115 BEAR CREEK TRAIL
LEGAL DESC: SEE DEED ACRES:147'32

PREPARED EY:GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585

SCALE

1"=1000"

DATE;

© 12/20/2018

REVISED:
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13
N
} INSTALL 1000sf OF FIELD USING 40
HANCOR LEACHING CHAMBER
% ! PANELS
Ié’ *JSE TWO WAY CLEAN QUT
*USE SCH-40 OR SDR-26 TO TANK

X=TEST HOLE

JUAN CASSILLAS SURVEY
' No. 310, A-115, JUAN JOSE
HIMENAS SURVEY No. 312,
513, A-680, A.B. DODSON
5y SURVEY No. 949, A-807
\ AND THE H. ROEGE #
SURVEY No. 950, A-930 7

- 70ONE
AUTNG 2O —
QUIFER CENTEBE-'F ZONE /
WARDS S = o RECHARCE /
05 pQ
WhRDS / Z
A EYG: WJ

™ DARREN W. LISA M. GERLOFF
STREET ADDRESS: 2115 BEAR CREEK TRAIL
ACRES:147'32

REVISED:

LEGAL DESC: SEE DEED
PREPAREDEY SREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 °"“1"=300" |” 12/20/2018
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O™ DARREN W. LISA M. GERLOFF PRAMNE WY
STREETADRRESS 2115 BEAR CREEK TRAIL

LEGAL DESC: SEE DEED ACRES: 14732
PREPARED BY: St REVISED:

GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585

1"=1000'

T 12/20/2018




oA _L \ /

INLET — I l

3n

[¥]

i
| | —— (} OUTLET

QUTLET PIPE MUST BE
AT LEAST 3" LOWER THAN
INFLOW PIPE

\\\Xﬁx

| P —4" SANITARY TEE FITTING

/

ONE HALF TO TWO THIRDS
OF TOTAL TANK VOLUME

TYPICA . TWO COMPARTME! SEPTIC ANK ‘\:

2" - 4" LOAM CAP

/FREE OF ROCK AND CLAY\

e

| _Type2or3 |
Backfill

o8
I \_____ i :\l 1 \:
| 3FT ]
HANCOR ARC 36 LEACHING CI AMBER DETA .
5 5 __
MIN FMIN. \
[T T T T [ [T
/ T
STRUCTURE J N [ (L
|
[T T T [ T 11T

SEPTIC TANK

TWO WAY CLEANOUT
SCH-40 PVC TO TANK

HANCOR ARC 36 LEACHING CHAMBER DETAIL






Hernandez, Sandra

From: Hernandez, Sandra

Sent: Friday, December 28, 2018 12:36 PM
To: ‘Greg Johnson'

Subject: 108548 deficiency comments

RE:  Juan Cassillas Surv. #310, Abst. #115, Juan Jose Himenas Surv. #312, Abst. #680, A.B. Dodson Surv.
#949, Abst. #807 and H. Roege Surv. #950, Abst. 930

Greg,

We received planning materials for the referenced permit application on December 26, 2018 and found those
planning materials to be deficient. In order to continue processing this permit, we need the following
information:

%omal County GIS, indicates that the referenced property is located over the Edward’s Aquifer and
ontributing zone. Show limits of both zones on your site plan.
5% appears that there is a survey/abstract on the recorded deed that is not included on the permit
pplication (A.B. Dodson).
It appears that there is a discrepancy with the address being used on this property. Contact Holly Braun,
Address Coordinator for more information.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank you,
Sandra
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ON-SITE SEWERAGE FACILITY
SOIL EVALUATION INFORMATION

. nonmhae M1 9 Q
Date Soil Survey Performed: ot
Site Location: ___J. CASSILLAS $-310, A115, JUAN JOSE HIMENAS S3TZ, A680; H. ROEGE $950, A930, 147.32AC
18"-32"

Proposed Excavation Depth:

Requirements:
At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.
Locations of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing,
For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the
proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.
Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths where features appear.

SOIL BORING NUMBER 1

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations

(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon

Water Table)
0
| LOAM
: VOID
3
4 SILTY <30% GRAVEL NONE LIMESTONE LT.
5 10"-54" 111 LOAM OBSERVED @ 54" BROWN
RECEIED

SOIL BORING NUMBER 2

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive obseBafio 8 2018

(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon

Water Table) SOUN INEER

0 SAME AS ABOVE
1 —
2
3
4
5
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OSSF SOIL EV*T " *T™ION REPQR™ "™WEQ™™MATION

Date:_l"‘"""‘ kar 20,2018
Applicant Information:

VOID

luator Information:

Name: DARREN W. & LISA M. GERLOFF Name: Greg W. Johnson, P.E., R.S., S.E. 11561
Address: 14955 BULVERDE ROAD Address:_170 Hollow Oak
City: SAN ANTONIO ___ State: X City:_New Braunfels State; Texas
Zip Code: ___ 78247 __ Phone: ___ 210-394-8400 Zip Code: 78132 Phone & Fax; (830)905-2778
Property Location: Installer Information:
Lot Unit Blk Subd. Name:
Street Address: 2115 BEAR CREEK TRAIL Company:
City: NEW BRAUNFELS Zip Code: 78132 Address:
Additional Info.: J. CASSILLAS S-310, A115, JUAN JOSE City: State:
HIMENAS S312, A680, H. ROEGE S$950, A930, 147.32AC Zip Code: Phone
Topography: Slope within proposed disposal area: 3 %
Presence of 100 yr. Flood Zone: YES_X NO___
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area. YES_X NO__  >lo0¢
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments YES___NOX_
Presence of upper water shed YES___ NOX_
Organized sewage service available to lot YES NOX
Design Calculations for Leaching Chambers: VOID
Commercial
Q= GPD
Residential Water conserving fixtures to be utilized? Yes X No
Number of Bedrooms the septic system is sized for: 3 Total sq. ft. living area___1806

Q gal/day = (Bedrooms +1) * 75 GPD (1
Q=( 3 +1)*75-(20%)= 240 A Vesion e RECEIVED
/ -
A=Q/Ra=_1I 020 = 1730 sq. ft. DEC 26 2018
n’\!-ry ':i\i ”\ t‘.
Tank Size = (~3 * Q)= ___1000 _ Gal. Dual Comp.

Excavation Length & Width

L =0.75A/(W+2) (<3' Wide) =__ 1000/ 5

= 200

USING 40 HANCOR

of 36" WIDE  LEACHING CHAMBERS

I HAVE PERFORMED A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION BEING A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
AND SITE EVALUATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 285, SUBCHAPTER D, §285.30, & §285.40
(REGARDING RECHARGE FEATURES), TEXAS COMMISSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

(EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 27, 2016).

/-

$REG W. JngSON P.E. 67587 - F#2585

FIRM #2585
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not

Ncw Braunfels Title Co.

%/,\u

. GF# 3\9_(:95 4
g T SRR

201306011139 ©3/14/2013 02:27:56 PM  1/8

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIA ___ _ RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY
BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
Effective Date: March & 2013

Grantor: BEAR CREEK RANCH, LLC, a Texas limited Liability company
P.O. Box 310420
New Brannfels, Texas 78131

Grantee: DARREN W. GERLOFF and LISA M. GERLOFF
14955 Bulverde Road
San Antonio, TX 78247

Consideration: Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable consideration to the undersigoed peid by the
Grantee berein named, the receipt of which is bereby acknowledged.

Property (inclading any impr ):  Trect 1, containing 147.52 acres; Tract 2, containing 105.26
acres; and Trect 3 containing a 0.44 acre tract, all of which tracts are more particularty described by metes and
bounds on Exhibit °4 " attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference for all purposes.

Reservations from Corveyance: For Grantor and Grantor’s successors and assigns forever, a reservation of
an undivided SO% interest in all oil, gas and other minerals in xpd under and that mery be produced from the
Property. Grmmrwuvsﬂ:eng!nofmyesmdeg&mmdﬁmhwﬁecofﬂ:e?mputymhnngmme
portion of the mineral estate owned by Grantor. Nothing berein, b , Testricts or prohibits the p g or
tmmnnonofd)epomonofthemmaﬂmownedby(}mmrwxﬂzlmdothwthmﬂae?mpmycn-ma
explorstion or production of the oil, gas and other minerais by means of wells that are drilled or mines that
open on land other than the Propesty but enter or bottom under the Property, provided that these operations
no manper interfere with the surface or subsurface support of any improvements constructed or to be
constructed on the Property. After giving effect to this conveyance and reservation, Grantor and Grantee, and
their respective hedrs, successors and assigns, will eech own and enjoy in equal shares the executive rights with
respect to the mineral estate for the Property, as well as all other attributes of the mineral estate, except the
right t develop, which is owned entirely by Grautee.

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

1. All easements, rights-of-way and prescriptive rights whether of record or not, pertaining to any
portion(s) of the Propexty;

All presently recorded and valid oil, gas and/or other miperal prions, rights of develop or
Jeases, royalty reservations and/or other instruments constituting oil, gas or other mineral interest
severances of any kind:

™~

Page 1

RECEIVED

DEC 26 2015




All presently recorded restrictive covenants, terms, conditions, contracts, provisions, zoming
ordinances and other items, but only to the extenr that same are still in effect;

w

4. All presendy recorded instruments (other thag b and ry by, through or under
Grantor) that affect the Property;

S, Smndbyfeesmdumfordxemtvwmd bseq Years, the p of which Grantes
for this and prior years due to change(s) in land usage,
hi orboﬂ:,tbe,_, of which Grantee assumes; and

6. Any conditions that wowld be led by a physical inspection and survey of the Property.

Grentor, for the Consideration end subject to the Reservations from Couveyance and Exceptions to
Conveyence and Wazranty, grants, sells and conveys to Grantee Tract 1 and Tract 2 of the Property, together
wn.hallmdsinguh:rmenmmdwmeurbmmnywubelongb&mhn:ndholdnmmm.
Grantee’s beirs, or assigns forever. Grantos binds Grantor and Grantor’s
Mnummmmwsmmwmmmwmmdmguhﬂmldem
2 of the Property to Grantee and Grantse's beirs, and assigns against
every person wh er lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the
Reservations from Convey md" mtions to Comvey and Warranty, when the claim is made by,
through or under Grantor, bur ot otherwise. Grantar’s warrenty is several and pot joint. The warranty of each
of those constituting Grantor is limited to that person’s undivided interest in the Propesty.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Convey and the Exceptions to
Conveyance, grants, sells and conveys to Grantee Tract 3 of the Property, together with all and singular the
rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantes and Grantee's beirs,
successors and assigns forever, without express or implied warranty. All warranties with respect to Tract 3 of
the Property that might arise by common law as well as the warranties in Section 5.023 of the Texas Property
Code (or its successor) are excluded.

By the scceptance of this Deed, Grantee is taking the Property “as is”, “where is” and “with all faujrs™, and
without any representations or warranties wh , express or implied, written or orzl, it being the intention
of Grantor and Grantee to expressly pegate and exclude all representations and warranties, including, but not
limited to (i) the physical condition of the Property or any element thereof, including, without limimtion,
wmtisrv:lnedtoxuhbﬂxyforhlbmion.mchmnbﬂkyuﬁmcsfwwuﬁwhm(u)ﬂwm
or quality of construction, structural design and engineering of any impro : (iif) the quality of the labor
and materials included in any impr (xv)dwsoileondmons dmmageoro!heccndmmsnmgn
the Property with respect to any particular purpose, developmental potential or otherwise; (v) all warranties
amdbymyaﬁ:mmonofﬁawmmorbymydmmonaﬁbe?mpcﬂy-nd(vballod:erw:mxms
and rep , exoept the y of title expressly set forth herein.

‘When the context requires, singular pouns and pronouns include the plural.

BEAR CREEK RANCH, LLC

(el Lidor

Carl Liebscher, Manager

Page 2
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DEC 26 2018

COUNTY ENGINE R
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THE STATE OF — LO_ 0
comnryor ot

§
§

This instrument was acknowledged befors me on mO\fC\'\ \3 ,2013,
by CARL LIYEBSCHER, Manager of BEAR CREEK RANCH, LLC, a Texss Jimited liability company, on

behalf of same and in the capecity herein stated

.‘WUSA mmn

Prepered in the Law Offices of.

John T. Dierksen
REAGAN BURRUS PLLC
401 Main Plaza, Suite 200
New Braunfels, TX 78130

(e Poaies

Notary Public, State of _—LLIADE)
Printed Name: \
Commission expires: - - IO

RECEIVED

DEC 26 2018

COUNTY ENCIiNE R




IRACT §: FegeLof 2

FIELD NOTES DESCRIPTION FOR 14732 ACRES OF
THE BEAR CREEK RANCH, L.L.C. PROPERTY IN
COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a1l of a certain tract of parcel of land containing 147.32 mmoxleas,comp:isingappmdmi:
acreage out of various Original Patent Surveys in Camal County, Texas as follows:

Survey No. Original Grantes Abstract No. Acres
310 Juaa Cessillas 115 460
a2 Foan Jose Fimenes 680 119.66
949 A.B. Dodson 807 287
950 H. Roege 930 0.19

that same land com vexedasMSSmﬁmCaﬂIaebsdumbQeekRmh,LLC by & Warranty
Deed execauted the 14™ day of September, 1998, and recorded as Document No. 9806024082 in the Official
Public Records of Comal County, Texas; and being more particolarly described by metes and bounds as
foliows:

BEGINNING at 2 %" iron stake found in the cast right-of-way of Farm to Market Highway No. 2722, a
southwest corner of said 145.5 acres and the herein described tract; the narthwest comer of 178.1 acres
conveyed from LBC Partners, Ltd. to Anthony B. Caatrell, et ux, by a Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien
executed the 17% day of December, 2010, and recorded as Document No, 201006043250 in the Official
Public Records of Comal County, Texas; which point bears approximately 570 ft. NS7°40'W from an east
cotner of said Survey No. 310;

THENCE, along ot near a feace, with the common line between said 145.5 acres and said Farm to Market

y No. 2722, NI0°S1'S7"W,, 33838 f. to 2 foond concrete highway right-of-wzy marker;
N07°26'57"W., 1300.52 . to a found concrete highway right-of-way marker; N01°4626"W., 101.02 f. to 2
WWWM&WMNWW 10000 f. to & set %" iron stke;
N13°02'56"W., 100.50 ft. to a set 34" iron stake; NOT*29'54"W., 5§29.96 f1. to & concrete highway dght-of.
way marker found st the beginning of a 03°05'50" curve to the right; snd 698.95 ft. slong the arc of said
curve sabtended by a 21°38'48" central angle and 1850.00 £, radius (long chord = N02°S0°10"E., 694.80 i)
10 a 44" iron stake set at its end for the north commer of seid 145.5 acres and the herein described tract; the
intersection of said Ferm to Market Highwey No. 2722 and the occupied west right-of-way of Bear Creek
Road, 2 county maintained road (no record dedication found);

THENCE, along or near a fence, with the occupied common line between said 145.5 acres and ssid Bear
Creek Road, $11°31'52"E., §07.00 f1. to 8 fence post; $23°01'19"E., 30798 &t to a fence post; 525°01'10°E,,
167.04 . to » femce post; S16°4139"E,, 234.81 . to a fence post; S28°33'05"E,, not along a fence, 53.46
ft. to a fence post; S37°42'537E., continwing aloog or near a fence, 201.80 f. to a fence post; S48°51'10"E,,
9694 fi. to a fence post; $74°1643"E,, 70.45 ft. to 8 fence post; NB4°5558"E., 88.68 1. to a fence post;
N55°0827"E., 281.28 f. to a fenco post; N52°55'18"E,, 331.73 f. to 3 set %" iron stake; NS5°03°43"E,,
196.02 f. to a fince post; N71°2038"E., 27.16 £i. to a fence post; N§7°23738°E,, 31.48 R. to a fence post;
§79°04'54"E., 30.49 &t to & fence past; S67°3741"E., 59.86 f. to a fience post; 855°4730°E, 78.10 . to a
fence post; S47°10°03°E., 94.30 . to 2 fence post; $34°52'49°E., 103.16 & to a fence post; S25°5500°E.,
190.78 &. to a set %" iron stake; Si8°5718"E., 181.44 f1. to a fence post; S23°04'22"E., not along & fence, at
35 ft. passing a fesice post, then continuing along of near a fence for a total distance of 184.45 ft. to a fence
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147.32 Acres Page 2 of 2

post; $01°27'43"B., 80.67 fi. to & fence post; S18°51'S0°W,, 63.91 £ to a fence post; 525°26'02"W.,, 18.92
. to a fence post; S23°28726"W., 208.63 f. ™ a fence post; S09°08'58"W., 150.35 ft. to a fence post;
S12°48'45"E., 608.44 f1. to a fence post; $14°58'S2°E., 422.30 f to a fence post; S15°26'19"E., 142.75 & to
a femce post; S15°44'17°E,, 23220 f. to & set 15" iron stake; S14°5423"E., 284.51 . to a set %" iron stake;
S16°0633"E., 240.82 ft. to a fence post; S17°4336"E,, 223.07 . to a fence post; S28°1705"E., 16748 &t. o
a fence post; 527°34'00%E., 579.49 f. to s fence post; S30°04'48"E., 23238 fi. to a fence post;
343°03'10"E., 740.17 ft. to a fencs post; S29°5903"E., 136.74 ft. 1o a fence post; $20°1044"E,, 3927 ft. to
a fence post; S12°53735'E., 325.96 fi. to a fence post S01°1639"E., 421.27 ft. to a fence post;
S13°57S8"E., 172.38 1. to a fence post; S31°49°59"E., 253.70 R. to 2 fence post; S27°01'44"E., 92.63 R. to
a fence post; and S12°0020"E., 96.26 1. to a feoce post for the south comer of said 145.5 acres and the
herein described tract; a southeast comer of said 178.1 acres;

m@,dmmdnstoffmoemd:tbewsthmofud145.5mN38°04‘57"W 209761t wa s
iron staka found in the occupied tine b said 145.5 and 178.1 acre tracts;

THENCE, slong or near a fence, with the occupied ¢ line b seid 145.5 and 178.1 acre tracts,
N3IT°I524"W., 222.65 f. to a foand %" iron stake; N38°16'00"W., 168.53 f. to a found %" iron stake;
N38°0442"W., 114257 . v a found %" iron stake; N38°19'14"W, 628.55 ft. to an 18" cedar free;
N38°19'11"W., not along a fence, 950.72 . 1o a fence post found for a reentrant comner of said 145.5 acres
mdﬂnhm&mbedmﬂnmmmofmdlnlmNmsﬁ'w elong or
neac a fence, 145.70 f. t0 2 found %" iron stake; and S79°36'12"W., 86.17 f. to the PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

Iberebycu‘ufyﬂmhs.ﬁddmmwmnd

piat are of the
mmymndwudmmbyumwym
on the ground under my direction and supervision, except Do
sorvey was made to reestablish Pstent Smrvey lines o
Corpers; that all property corpers are as stated. (Bearing
basis = True north besed on GPS observations)

Dates surveyed: Fobruary 18 through 28, 2013
Daded this 7 day of March, 2013

/'A_\
Mike A. Grogan
Registered Professicnal Land Surveyor No. 5296
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TRACT 2: Page lof 2

FIELD NOTES DESCRIPTION FOR 10526 ACRES OF
THE BEAR CREEK RANCH, LL.C. PROPERTY IN
COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS

Being all of a cestain tract or parcel of land cantaining 105.26 acres, more or less, comprising approximarte
acreage out of various Original Patent Surveys in Comal County, Texas as follows:

Survey No. Original Grantee Abstract No. Acres
299 Plasidor Hemnandez 212 7.88
949 AB. Dodson 807 97.38

thatsmslmdcmve{edu105.49mﬁthadﬁebmhumBurCle&Rmch,LLC.byany
Deed executed the 14™ day of Septernber, 1998, and ded as Dx No. 9806024072 in the Official
Public Records of Comal County, Texas; and being more particularty deseribed by metes and bounds as
follows:

BEGINNING at 8 4" iron stake found for the northeast comer of said 105.49 acres and the herein described
tract; the west comer of 29.49 acres conveyed from Reymond Mendez, Jr., aod Mary C. Flores to Barbara
Mnusb'thm:alemtyDeedexewwdmﬂ?‘dtyofP ber, 2010, and recorded as D No.
201106004308 in the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas; the south line of 988.51 acres
conveyed from Millis Matoek Kocurek to Louis J. Kocurek, Jr., et al, by & Gift Deed execnted the 28 day
of May, 1987, and recorded in Volome 573 at Page 437 of the Official Public Records of Comal County,
Texas; an occupied reentrant corer of said Survey No. 949;

THENCE, along or near a fence, with the common line between said 105.49 and 29.49 acre tracts,
$36°42'05"E., 1154.49 £, 1o a fence comer post found for the west common comer between said 29.49 acres
and 20.035 scres conveyed from Damy Zunker, et ux, to Michae] Wayne McLeod by a2 Warranty Deed
executed the 3 day of July, 2001, and recorded &s Document No. 200106021393 in the Official Public
Records of Comal County, Texas;

THENCE, along or ptar a fence, with the common line between said 105.49 and 20.035 acre tracts,
§36°1137"E,, 125.23 ft to e fence comer post found for a reentrant comer of seid 20.035 acres, the east
corner of said 105.49 acres and the herein described tract; and S53°29'50"W., 120.66 £t to a 4" irom stake
found for the north common comer between said 20.035 acres and 20 acres conveyed from Buffalo Springs
Ranch, Ioc. to Milton P. Brben, et wx, by 2 Warranty Deed executed the 5® day of February, 1969, and
recorded in Volums 168 at Page 53 of the Deed Records of Comat County, Texes;

THENCE, along or near 8 fence, with the common line between said 10549 and 20 acre tracts,
553°34'45"W., 426.38 fi. to a 4" iron stake found for the north common comer between said 20 acres and
10.6822 acres conveyed from Juamell Feller, et vir, to Charles Dean Jackson, et ux, by 2 Warranty Deed
executed the 6% day of December, 1990, and recorded in Volume 745 at Pege 202 of the Official Public
Records of Comal County, Texes;

THENCE, along or near a femce, with the common line between said 105.49 and 10.6822 acre tracts,
853°4635"W., 411.88 1. 10 a %" fron stake found for the north common comer between seid 10.6822 acres
mmd 5.007 acres conveyed from James Willis and Lynda Hoang to Christopher W. Bowen and Valerie A.
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10526 Acres Page 2 of 2

Bowen by 21 5 Deed with Vendor's Lien executed the 23" day of Jamary, 2013, and recorded as
Dotnment No. 201306003785 in the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas;

THENCE, slong or near a fence, with the common line between said 10549 and 5.007 acre tracts,
$53°28'13"W., 399.02 . to a }4" iron stake found for the north common comer between said 5.007 ecres and
20 scres conveyed from John Robert Myer to Charles H. and Marcia C. Stewart by a General Warranty Deed
mmdthelS‘dlyofAngu.ﬁ,l997,mdmmdedsDomtho.9806000081in&wOﬂidalPubﬁc
Records of Comal Couaty, Texas;

THENCE, along or neer a fenpe, with the coramon Iime between said 105.49 and 20 acre tracts,
$53°2639"W., 388.54 1. to a 4" iron stake found for the nosth common corner between said 20 acres and
12.994 acres conveyed from Kevin C. Reed, et ux, et al, to Donald T. Steele and Deniss Steele by a
Wamanty Deed with Vendor's Lien execated the 5% day of March, 2002, and recorded as Document No.
200206007872 in the QOfficial Public Records of Comal County, Texas;

THENCE, along or near a fence, with the common line between said 105.49 and 12.994 acre trects,
$53931'S6"™W., £98.32 £t 1o a found 4" iron smake; and S52°24'02°W., 444.34 £ to a %" iron stake sct at the
beginning of 2 03°05'49” curve to the right; the cast right-of-way line of Farm to Market Highway No. 2722,
the south comer of said 105.49 actes and the herein described tract;

THENCE, along or near a fence, with the common line between said 10549 acres and said Farm to Market
Highwey No. 2722, 801.16 f along the arc of said curve subtended by a 24°48'40" central angle and
1850.10 f. radius (long ohord = N22°10'55"W., 794.91 ft.) to a concrete highway right-of-way marker found
at its end; and NU9°44'1S"W., 303.14 f. to a fence post found at the intersection of said Farm to Market
Highway No. 2722 and Bear Creck Roed, 2 county maintsined road (no record dedication found);

THENCE, along or near & fence, with the occupied common line between said 105.49 ecres and said Bear
Creek Road, NO7°3436"E., 58921 R to s femce post; N25°3133°E, 693.27 R. t a fence post;
N34°33'S3'E., 252.08 f. to a fence post; and N18°5720"E,, 305.73 £ to 2 %" iron stake set for the
northrwest corner of said 105.49 acres and the herein described tract, a southwest corner of said 988.51 aczes;

THENCE, along or neer a fence, with the common line between sxid 105.49 and 988.51 acres, S83°13'08"E.,
506.57 ft. to a found %" iron stake; N89°20'37°E., 520.56 ft. t0 a found 34" iron stake; and N66°51'04"E.,
46191 f. to the PLACE OF BEGINNING.

s determined by a servey made on the ground wnder my direction
and supervision, except po survey was made (o reestsbiish Patent
Survey Iines or Comars; that all proparty comers are s stated.
(Bearing basis = Troe north besed an GPS observations)

Dates survoyed: Februsry 18 throngh 28, 2013
Dated this 7 day of March, 2013

—

Mike A. Grogan
Registersd Professional Land Surveyor No. 5296
GROGAN SURVEYING, INC. @ P. 0. BOX 1356 o 1i35 HWY. i73 N. @ BANDERA, TX 78003 o PH/FAX (830) 796-7177
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FIELD NOTES DE PTION FOR 0.44 ACRE OUT i

OF JOSE OLIVA SURVEY NO. 300 IN COMAL .!
COUNTY, TEXAS 1

Being all of a certain tract or parcel of land containing 0.44 acre, more or less, out of Jose Oliva Survey No.
300, Abstract No. 441 in Comal County, Texas: and being more particalarly described by metes and bounds
a3 follows:

BEGINNING at a fence camer post found for the south corner of 145.5 acres yed from Carl Lichsch
to Bear Creek Ranch, L.L.C. by a Warranty Deed executed the 14™ day of September, 1998, end recorded es
Docurnent No. 9806024082 in the Official Public Reconds of Comal County, Texas; the southeast comer of
178.1 acres conveyed from LBC Parters, Lid. to Anthony B. Cantrell, et ux, by a Warranty Deed with
Vepdor's Lien executed the 17* day of Decembex, 2010, and dod as D No. 201006043250 in
thOﬁaﬂhﬂ:cRmdsofComﬂCoMy,Tmm;dnompbdw&ﬁgh—of-mowaCuekMa
county maintained road (no record dedication found); the south comer of the herein described tract which
bears approximately 4805 ft. S33°08°E fram the northeast comer of seid Survey No. 300;

THENCE, along or neex & fence, with the east tine of said 178.1 ms,NBSfll'zO'W 947.40 f. w0 a found
Mag-Nail; and N37°10°17"W., 1150.53 ft. to a %" iron stake found in the i line b
said 178.1 and 145.5 acre tracts, the north cotner of the berein described tract;

(4

THENCE, east of fence, with the west line of said 145.5 acres, S38°04'57°E., 2097.61 ft. to the PLACE OF |
BEGINNING. .

T herety :zmty that this field powes description and

pamying plat ere ' of the
Mmuﬁﬁmﬂnudmudbylmsym
a0 the ground under nay direction and supervision, except no
survey was made to reestablish Patent Survey lines or
Comers; that ail property comem are as stated. (Bearing

basis = True north based on GPS observations)
Dates surveyed: February 18 through 28, 2013
Dated this 7* day of March, 2013

Py S

Mike A. Grogan -
Registered Professions] Land Surveyor No. 5296

GROGAN SURVEYING INC. ¢ P.O.BOX 1356 o 1{3SHWY. I73N. » BANDERA, TX 78003 e PH/FAX (830) 96-7177

Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Joy Streater, County Clerk
Comal County, Texas
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COUNTY OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

I | . ] 1 n ] ] I »
’SF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION CHECKLIST Staff will complete shaded
items Date Received initials
Permit Number
Instructions:

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place "N/A". This OSSF Development
Application Checklist must accompany the completed application.

OSSF Permit

_& Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to
QOperate

_& Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer

_& Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials
shall consist of a scaled design and all system specifications.

X _Required Permit Fee

_K Copy of Recorded Deed

Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System
Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public "*"’ECENED
Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate DEC 26 2018

¥ TR

| affirm that | have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application.

\Lj [ 1(3}63

v V Signature of Applicant
COMPLETE APPLICATION INCOMPLETE APPLICATION
Check No. Receipt No. (Missing Items Circled, Application Refused)

Revised: January 2015
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